
CompSci 101 
Principles of Programming

Labs



CompSci101 Lab Supervisor

• Ann Cameron
• Room 413, Level 4, Maths & Physics Building
• Email: ann@cs.auckland.ac.nz
• Office Hours: Visit any time

(or email for appointment)

mailto:ann@cs.auckland.ac.nz


Radu Nicolescu
Room 303S.587

Ext: 86831
E-mail: r.nicolescu@auckland.ac.nz

Ann Cameron
Room: 303.413
Ext: 84947
E-mail: ann@cs.auckland.ac.nz

Angela Chang
Room 303.414
Ext: 86620
Email: angela@cs.auckland.ac.nz

Pat Riddle
Room: 303S.490
Ext: 87093
Email: pat@cs.auckland.ac.nz

Andrew Luxton-Reilly
Room 303.523

Ext: 85654
Email: andrew@cs.auckland.ac.nz

Paul Denny
Room: 303.524

Ext: 87087
Email: paul@cs.auckland.ac.nz

Adriana Ferraro
Room: 303.415

Ext: 87113
Email: adriana@cs.auckland.ac.nz



Labs

• Labs are compulsory.  They are worth 9% of your 
final grade.

• There are 2 labs each week and 9 labs altogether.
• You must attend your own lab time.
• Each lab is marked out of 10.
• 1 mark for arriving on time to the lab.
• 9 marks for completing the lab exercises.
• First part of each session is a tutorial.  Please do 

not use computers or mobile phones during this 
time.



Lab Exercises

• The tutor will explain the topics that will be in 
the exercises.

• Please be pleasant and considerate to those 
around you.

• We are here to help you 
• Please bring a pen and your named flash drive 

to each lab session.



To pass the course       

• As well as getting at least 50% overall, you need 
to pass both the invigilated practical component 
(online tests) and the theory component (final 
exam).

• Theory: Exam 25%
Need to get at least 12.5 out of 25 to pass the theory 

component
• Invigilated Practical: First Online Test 20%

+ Second Online Test 25%
Need to get at least 22.5 out of 45 to pass the 

practical component .
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